CON-2025-0016 Exhibit 1 CASTLE Rock

col o RAD O

THIRD AMENDMENT TO TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK
SERVICES AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE ON-CALL SERVICES
(2024 Deep Well Repairs — Castle Rock Water)

DATE:

PARTIES:

January 15, 2025.

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, a Colorado municipal corporation, 100 N. Wilcox
Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 (“Town”).

APPLIED INGENUITY PM, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, 39601
East 136" Avenue, Hudson, Colorado 80642 (“Contractor”).

RECITALS:

L

TERMS:

The Town and Contractor entered into a Town of Castle Rock Services Agreement
to Provide On-Call Services on February 3, 2023; a First Amendment to Town of
Castle Rock Services Agreement to Provide On-Call Services on December 7,
2023; and a Second Amendment to Town of Castle Rock Services Agreement to
Provide On-Call Services on December 12, 2024 (collectively, the “Agreement”),
to provide as-needed well repair and maintenance services set forth in the
Agreement, and attached hereto as Exhibit A-3.

Contractor conducted extensive repairs on several deep wells for the Town in 2024,
which were not accounted for when funding was appropriated for 2024 Services.
The Town and Contractor therefore wish to amend the Agreement to provide
additional funding for the Services conducted in 2024.

The Town and Contractor wish to memorialize this change in this Third
Amendment to Town of Castle Rock Services Agreement to Provide On-Call
Services (the “Third Amendment”).

Amendment. Section 3 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:

“3. Payment. Contractor shall invoice the Town for the Services
rendered under a Task Order in accordance with the rate and fee schedule set forth
in Exhibit B-2 of the Second Amendment during the 2025 Term (“Services”). In
no event shall payment for the 2025 Term exceed $100,000.00, unless authorized
in writing by the Town. In no event shall payment for the 2024 Term exceed
$455,117.00, unless authorized in writing by the Town. ”

Ratification. In all other respects, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

ATTACHED EXHIBITS:
EXHIBIT A-3 — AGREEMENT

Page 1



ATTEST:

Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk

Approved as to form:

Sarah Jean Rodger, Assistant Town Attorney

CONTRACTOR:
APPLIED INGENUITY PM, LLC
By: Wﬁ/s o —

Its: o, wiz#? orp e

‘ CASTLE Rock

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK

Jason Gray, Mayor

Approved as to content:

Mark Marlowe, Director of Castle Rock Water



TOWN OF
CON-2025-0016 ‘ CASTLE Rock

€O LORADO

Page 3



T 3
‘ CASTLE Rock

coLoRADO

EXHIBIT A-3

AGREEMENT



Docusign Envelope ID: 6B4A888C-BB12-4099-BE25-531E9B6888617

DocuSign Envelope ID: EABB2715-2B85-4256-8A47-4AFSES4COBTE

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK SERVICES ACGREEMENT
TO PROVIDE ON-CALL SERVICES
(2023 On-Call Well Repair and Malntenance)

DATE: February 3, 2023.

PARTIES: TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, a Colorado muuicipal corporation, 100 N.
Wilcox Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 (the “Town").

APPLIED INGENUITY, LLC, a Colorado limited iability company, 14920
Harvest Road, Brighton, Colorado 80603 (“Contractor”).

RECITALS:

A, The Town wishes to engage Contractor on an on-cal provide the

services more fully described in the following Exhibits:

TERMS: 0

Section 1.  Scope of Services. Contractor & ide emergency deep and
atluvial well repairs as needed for the Town in accor ' e scope of services in Exhibit
I (“Services™). The Town shall issue task orders on an as-needed basis generally
in the form attached as Exhibit 2 (*Task Order”). or may decline to undertake the Task

Order. 'The Town shall not be obligated to use for any specific task

egih of this Agreement shall commence upon
vided, this Agreement may be renewed by

Section 2. ]
execution and expire on

the parties under the sam R up to two (2) additional one-year terms by
executing the Renewal Ag 2Wched as Exhibit 3 (“Renewal Term™). Contractor shall
devote adequate resources to timely completion of the Services. Contractor shall
perform the Services un Agreement using a standard of care, gkill and diligence
ordinarily used by r fessionals performing under circumstances similar to those

written notice to Contractor. The Town’s only obligation in the event of termination shall be
payment of fees and expenses incurred up to and including the effective date of termination.
Contractor shall turn over all work product produced up to the date of termination. Projects
initiated before the expiration of this Agreement shall survive expiration of this Agreement
and shall e completed purs\mnttothemnnsofthnAgreementunlessTowngxm Contractor
notice of termination of the project.

Section3. Payment. Contractor shall invoice Town for the Services rendered
undera Task Order at the rates designated in the attached Exhibiz I, Contractor shall submit
invoices upon completion of a Task and Town shall pay such invoices within 30 days of

Page10f13




Docusign Envelope ID: 6B4A898C-BB12-4009-BE25-531E9B688617

DocuSign Ervelope 10: E48B2715-2B854256-8AMT-4FSE34COBTET
m x
‘—m-m =2

receipt. In no event shall the cumulative payments to Coatractor under this Agreement exceed
$100,000.00, unless authorized in writing by the Town.

Section 4.  Annual Appropriation. The continuance of this Agreement is
contingent upon the appropriation of funds to fulfill the requirements of the Agreement by the
Town. If the Town fails to appropriate sufficient monies to provide for the continnance of the
Agreement, the Agreement shall terminate on the final day preceding the date of the beginning
of the first fiscal year for which funds are not appropriated. The Town's only obligation in the
event of termination shall be payment of fees and expenses incurred up to and including the
effective date of termination.

Section 5.  Performance of Services. Contyactor shall complete the Services for
each task in accordance with the timeframe set forth in the Task Order. Contractor shall devote
adequate resources to assure timely completion of the Services. Contracto perform the
Services under this Agreement using a standard of care, skill and dili y used by
reputable professionals performing under circumstances similar {% ired by this

Agreement.
Section 6. - Subcontractors;, Contractor may utiligé ntractors to agsist with

non-specialized work as necessary to complete Task OpfgeweC ontractor-will submit any
proposed subcontractor and the description of their servige¥@o eTmfnrappmvalpnm'to
the execution of the Task Order. Contractor shall#e-s@% responsible for payment to such

approved subcontractor.

Section 8.  Notice. Any uired or permitted by this Agreement shall be in
writing and shall be deemed to sufficiently given for all purposes if sent by certified
mail or registered mail, postag eg prepaid, addressed to the party to whom such notice
is to be given at the addres on the first page of this Agreement, or at such other
address as bas been i ished in writing to the other party or parties. Such notice
shall be deemed gi eposited in the United States mail.

Section 9. e Contractor agrees to procure and maintain, at is own

cost, the following policy or policies of insurance. Contractor shall not be relieved of any
liability, claims, demands or other obhgnuons assumed pursuant to this Agreement by reason
of im failure to procure or maintain insurance, or by reason of its failure to procure or maintain
insurance in sufficient amounts, durations, or types.

A Contractor shall procure and maintain, and shall cause each subcontractor of
the Contractor to procure and maintain, a policy with the minimum insurance coverage listed
below.: Such coverage shall be procured and maintained with forms and insurers acceptable to
the Town. All coverage shall be continuously maintained from the date of commencement of
services hereunder. In the case of any claims-made policy, the necessary retroactive dates and
extended reporting periods shall be procured to maintain such continuous coverage.

Page 2 6f 13




Docusign Envelope 1D: 684A898C-BB12-4099-BE25-531E9B688617

DocuSign Envelope ID; E48B2715-2B85-4258-8A47-4FSE34COBTE1

=

EARD

1. Workers Compensation insurance to cover obligations imposed by the
Workers  Compensation Act of Colorado and any other applicable laws for any
employee engaged in the performance of Work under this contract, and Employer’s
Liability insurance with minimum limits of FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($500,000) each accident, FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS
($500,000) disease-policy lmit, and FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS
(8500,000) disease-each employee.

Z. Comprehensive General Liability insurance with minimum combined
single limits of ONE MILLION DOLLARS (§1,000,000) each occurrence and ONE
MILLION DOLLARS (§$1,000,000) aggregate. The policy shall be applicable to all
premises and operations. The policy shall include coverage for bodily injury, broad
form property damage (including for contractual and emp acts), blanket
contractual, independent contractors, products, and completed . The policy
shall contain a severability of interests provision.

3 Comprehensive Automobile Liability Q ce with minimum
inj -aenof not less than ONE
MILLION DOLLARS
or's owned, hired and/or non-
f the services.. The policy shall

{$1,000,000) aggregate with respect to each of

contain a severability of interests provisi

4, Professional Liabilg with minimum limits of ONE

MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000, claim and ONE MILLION DOLLARS

($1,000,000) aggregate.

B. The policies 159 Qwe, except Workers’ Compensation insurance,
Employers’ Liability insuran ofessional Liability insurance shall be endorsed to
inchude the Town, its offi oyees; as additional insureds. Every policy required
above, excluding Work ation, shall be primary insurance, and any insurance

carried by the T g cers, or its employees, shall be excess and not contributory
insurance to d by Contractor. The additional insured endorsement for the
Comprehensive Liability insurance required above shall not contain any exclusion for
bodily injury or property damage arising from completed operations. The Contractor shall be
solely responsible for any deductible losses under ach of the policies required above.

C. Certificates of insurance shall be completed by Contractor’s insurance agent
and submitted at the time of execution of this Agreement as Exhibit € as evidence that policies
providing the required coverage, conditions and minimum limits are in full force and effect,
and shall be subject to review and approval by the Town. Each certificate shall identify the
Project and shall provide that coverage afforded under the policies shall not be cancelled,
terminated or materially changed until at least 30 days prior written notice has been given to
the Town. If the words “endeavor to™ appear in the portion of the certificate addressing
cancellation, those words shall be stricken from the certificate by the agent(s) completing the

Page3ofi3




Dacusign Envelope ID: 6B4A898C-BB12-4099-BE25-531E9B688617

DacuSign Envelope ID: E48B2715-2B854258-8A47-4FSE34COBTE

certificate. The Town reserves the right to request and receive a certified copy of any policy
and any endorsement thereto.

D.  Failure on the part of Contractor to procure or maintain policies providing the
required coverage, conditions, and minimum limits shall constitute a material breach of
contract upon which at the Town’s discretion may procure or renew any such policy or any
extended connection therewith, and all monies so paid by the Town shall be repaid by
Contractor to the Town upon demand, or the Town may offset the cast of the premiums against
any monies due to Contractor from the Town.

Section 10. tal Fmmunis The parties understand and
agree that the Town is relying on, and does not waive or intend to waive by any provision of
this contract, the monetary limitations (presently $424,000 per person, $1,195,000 for two or
more persons, per occurrence) or any other rights, immunities, and protecti®is provided by the
Colorado Governmental Immunity Act, §24~10-101, et seg., C.R.8., as time to time
amended, or otherwise available to Town, its officers, or its employ&

Section 11.  Indemnification. Contractor expmsly
harmless the Town or any of its officers or emplo
liability, or court awards including attomey’s fees that
any loss, injury or damage sustained or claimed to have
but not limited to, any person, firm, partnership,
negligent acts, errors or omissions of C LY of their employees or ‘agents in
performing work pursuant to this Agreement., In"W# event that any such suit or action is
brought against the Town, the Town will gi ice within ten (10) days thereof to Corntractor.

Section 12.  Delays. Any ilure of performance by any party of their

SresRdin claims, damages,
2 he awarded s a resuit of

tained by anyone, including,
to the extent caused by the

obligations under this Agreement shi used if such delays or failure are a result of acts
of God, fires, floods, idents, regulations or orders of civil or military
authoritics, shortages of labor 1als, or other causes, similar or dissimilar, which are

beyond the control of such

ol ] nents. The parties agree to execute any additional
h :uonal action that is necessary to carry out this Agreement.

Section 14. This Agreement represents the entire agreement
between the parties and there are no oral or collateral agreements or understandings. This
Agreement may be amended only by an instrument in writing signed by the parties. If any
other provision of this Agreement is held invalid or unenforceable, no other provision shall be
affected by such holding, and all of the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall continue
in full force and effect.

Section 15, Time of the Essence, Time is of the essence. If any payment or any

other condition, obligation, or duty is not timely made, tendered or performed by either party,
then this Agrecment, at the option of the party who is not in default, may be terminated by the

Paged of 13




Docusign Envelope 1D: 6B4A898C-BB12-4099-BE25-531E9B688617

DocuSign Emelope ID; EA8B2T15-2B854256-8A47-4FSE34COBTE]
’ i !k

non-defaulting party, in which case, the non-defaulting party may recover such damages as
may be proper.

Section 16.  Default and Remedies. In the event either party should default in
performance of its obligations under this agreement, and such default shall remain uncured for

more than 10 days after notice of default is given to the defaulting party, the non-defaulting
party shall be entitled to pursue any and all legal remedies and recover its reasonable attomey’s
fees and costs in such legal action. In addition, no Party will be entitled o lost profits,
economic damages, or actual, direct, incidental, consequential, punitive or exemplary damages
in the event of a default.

Section 17. = Waiver. A waiver by any pasty to this Agreement of the breach of any
tenm or provision of this Agreement shall not operate or be construed as a waiver of any

subsequent breach by either party.

Section 18. Governing Law, This Agreement shall be g the laws of the
State of Colorado in the Douglas County District Court. k

Section 19. Independent Contractor. Contxactor .
Independent Contractor Status, attached as Exhibir 5, o '

execution of this Agreement. In addition to the Affidayl

leled the Affidavit of

represents and warrants that they are free bwn’s direction and control in the
performance of their work or services and tha an independent buginess doing the
specific type of work or services which arg & bject of this Agreement. More specifically,

: Joes not control what work or services they
or services will be performed. As such,

will perform or the manner in which
ion insurance or any other insurance

Contractor is not covered by any w

i es. It is expressly understood and agreed
that enforcement of jhedriads d oondmons of thxs Agreement, and all rights of action relating
to such enforcem Q W be strictly reserved to Town and Confractor, and nothing contained
NG give or allow any such claim or right of action by any other third party
on such Agreement. W is the express intention of the parties that any person other than Town
or Contractor receiving services or benefits under this Agreement shall be deemed to be an
incidental beneficiary only.

Section 21. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each
of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shall be deemed to constitute
one and the same instrument. - Bach of the Parties hereto shall be entitled to rely upon a
counterpart of the instrament executed by the other Party and sent by electronic mail.

Section 20. No#

Page Sof 13




Docusign Envelope 1D: 6B4A898C-BB12-4098-BE25-531E9B688617

DocuSign Envelope 1D: E4882715-2885-4255-8447-4F SES4COBTE

~

SUR TR D

ATTEST: TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK
erson, Town Clerk ' . Corliss, Town Manager
Approved as to form: Approved as to content:
Midiacl, J. topmann Mart Mardswn
Michael J. Hyman, Town Attorney Mark Marlowe, Director of Castie Rock Water
CONTRACTOR:
APPLIED INGENUITY, LLC

Its: bl oy gl &@

@Q\O
<Q

Page 6 of 13




Docusign Envelope ID: 6B4AB98C-BB12-4099-BE25-531E9B688617

DocuSign Envelope ID: E4BB2715-2B854256-8A4T-4FSE34COBTE

o)
Casne Roox

EXHIBIT 1
SERVICES AND RATES

Serviges; Contract will repair and maintain equipment used in 64 deep wells and 14 alluvial
well located throughout the Town. The scope of work includes providing all labor and
materials needed to conduct well maintenance, well pump and equipment troubleshooting and
repairs, deep video recording, and supply temporary loaner pumps, motors and equipment.
Contractor will also assist with well startups and conduct well disinfections.

l?:ﬁ}ﬁ!ﬁ "o‘;;n qulmlm] & .u N

15 vin
16}
4l o
o1

: 15 vvm.‘m.. by e

41015TICRANE SITAA MY | : j?, ‘. g
4

00 BOTSIHE 1k

JPERDIEM M T sBeen | T e
1ADD Y MANI,_ABOR ) L %4400 | :

slugialelulge é[aa{x}g!x[ﬁaﬁa}nists{

IADD 2 MEN LABOR T 8BROD | i
" ADDIMENLABOR | $13200 sodl b

" /ADD4& MEN LABOR i $178.00 : ;
'ADD 5 MEN LABOR . S22000

1Overtime 1M $22.0( o

'Overtima 2M | .. 4400

Overtime M —Sea00

‘Ovartime 4M $88.00 ‘

TOLL $3.00

Not to exceed $100,000 in 2023.

Page 70f 13




Docusign Envelope ID: 6B4A898C-BB12-4098-BE25-531E9B688617

DocuSign Envelope ID: E4882715-28854256-8A47-4FSE34COBTE Y

F0,
$ e 5 Ov
Task Order #
M‘otf
-Casme Rock EXEMPLAR ~ NOT FOR EXECUTION
EXHIBIT 2
TASK ORDER
This Task Order, dated this day of | Isissued in accordance with
the terms and conditions of the Town of Castle Rock Services Agreement to Frovide On~Call
Services dated _______ (“Agresment’), including rates and fees established therein. The

scope of work to be performed under this Task Order is attached as Exhibit A. Consuitant shall
reference the Task Order number assigned above on all corespandence and billings.

S

Schedule:

Aftest: ' tie Rock
Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk , DirfManager/Mayor
Approved as to form: Approved as to content:

Michael J. Hyman, Town Attorney 02
Contractor: :\

By:
Its:

Page 80f 13




Docusign Envelope ID: 6B4A898C-BB12-4099-BE25-531E9B688617

DacuSign Envelops ID: E48B2715-26854256-8A47-4F SE34COBTE

~

g

",
ol
-,
=
o
-4

EXHIBIT 3

RENEWAL OF
TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK
SERVICES AGREEMENT
(Click or tap here to enter text.)

DATE:

PARTIES: TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, a Colorado municipal corporation, 100 N. Wilcox
Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 (Town).

CLICK OR TAP HERE TO ENTER TEXT., Click oc tap here to eater text. (*'Contractor’),

RECITALS:
A.  The Town and Contractor are parties to the Town Click or tap here to
enier text. Agreement ) dated Click or tap here to enter test. (* d as Exkibit A.

t.. The parties wish to

B. The term of the Agreement expires Click of
an additional one-year term,

renew the Agreement under the same terms and
expiring on Click or tap hete to enter 12t

© incorporate a new rate/fee schedule

C. The parties desire to amend the
the Agreement.

for 20, attached as Exhibit B and ¢

and made a part of the Agreement.

Section4.  Remaining Terms. All other tenms and conditions set forth in the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, including the rights to early termination.

[SIGNATURE BLOCK HERE]

Page 9 of 13




Docusign Envelope ID: 6B4A898C-BB12-4099-BE25-531E9B688617

DocuSign Erwelopa ID: E48B2715-2B854258-8A4T-4FSES4COBTE

/=

EXHIBIT 4
CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE (COI)

Page 10 0f 13




Docusign Envelope ID: 884A898C-BB12-4093-BE25-531E98688817

DocuSign Envelope ID: E48B2715-2B85-4258-8A47AFSE34COBTEY

— APPLINGO1 s AR
g CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I

THIS cemn IS ISBUED AS A MAYTER G ﬂme MYMDOONPER‘NOMWMOEMTEMTH’
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGA EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFIGATE OF INWWCE DOES NOT OON A CONTRACY BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PROOLICER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTYANY: ¥ the carbificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pelicy{iss) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or ba andorsed.
l wmmm 8 WAIVED. nubbd to m m-wmﬂﬂomdmm Wuwmmmmmm A statement on

e e e S S e S e e MR EMGASCO lasuance O,
INSURED gy L msunen ® : Pinnaco! Assurancs Company
e neumen c: Nawtilus Ingurance Company . ... . amo
14920 Harvest Rd | INJURERD 3 i
Srighten, €O 80603 EIMINRE L oo dioin i S s b
. INSURER ¢ : o B i i
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: NUMBER:

TS 18 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIER OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE ED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
ICICATED. NGTWITHETANDING ANY REQUIREWENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER NT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY WAY PERTAN, THE INSURANGE AZFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESC 15 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

_m_ TYpe ov nauRANGE POLICYNUMSER |
A ' X | coMMPREIs, GENERAL LIAGLITY 2 4

Xie :

i | Joumsance [X] ocam axirae 3 slmozz< 0,00¢
; ; ; J mawlmwww NS PR 13?"}
; | PeRSoNAL s ATV LY. |4 1,080,000,

. : f 2,000,000
i s i

~ | PRODUCTS -COMPIOPAGS (3 ... 200,000

R ISP, oo i P

E‘M&NNMM ‘"’ ) ¢

X720 * |y waoRs mgmrmmu...

0‘ ! : | EACHOGPURRENGE . 3 5,000,000

“‘" 022 | N0 | wpameaute 000

5 ; : : T

' e A"
?5 | q0R022 1072023 ,&*.‘w.em ey 1,000,000,
5 v . T— :
; % ! WL DISEASE - FAENPLOYEEL§ A Wooo n::}

; : sepspesauer 5 Sl

gl e T e AR MAE0ZTT 1,000 2,000,0

. BHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES 8 CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DAYE TKREREOF, NOVICE WLL BE DEUVERED N
Castls Rock Water ACCORUANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
I#uﬂt:u::noek
P
; I~
"ACORD 25 (2016/03) o © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD Page 11013




Docusign Envelope ID: 6B4A888C-BB12-4099-BE25-631E0B688617

DacuSign Envelope ID: E4882715-2885-4258-8A4T-4FSE34COBTEY

~

EXHIBIT §

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK
AFFIDAVIT OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS

I, Scott Martin, an'authorized representative of Applied Ingenuity, LLC (“Applied Ingenuity™),
holding legal authority to sign this Affidavit declare under oath that 1 am 18 years or older and
have the capacity to sign this Affidavit.

In accordance with Section 8-70-115, C.R.S,, I cestify the following:

With respect to the Agreement, Applied Ingenuity represents and warrants that it is its
express intention to be employed as an independent contractor of the Town of Castle Rock
(the “Town'") for purposes of performing the work or services whi the subject of the
Agreement. Applied Ingenuity understands and confirms that reasonably relied
on this intention in entering into the Agreement. ‘@

The Town does not require Applied Ingenuity work i for the Town, except that

Applied Ingenuity may choose to work exclusively for own for a finite period 6f time
specified in the document,

The Town does not establish a quality work or services performed pursuant
to the Agreement, except that the To lans and specifications regarding the
work but cannot oversee the or provide instruction as to how the work is
The Town does not pay asal&uﬂymbmmhaaﬁxedmconmmasmd
in the terms and conih o ¢ Agreement, and any Exhibits made part of the

Agreement.

The Town cannot te the work or services performed during the contract period
unless otherwis to in the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

Applied \s not provided with anything, if at all, more than minimal taining from
the Town.

The Town does not provide Applied Ingenuity with tools or benefits for the performance
of the work or services which are the subject of the Agreement, except materials and
equipment may be supplied.

The Town does not dictate the time of performance, except thata completion schedule and
a range of mutually agreeable work hours may be established in the Agreement.
The Town issues checks payable to Applied Ingenuity, who is a party to the
Agreement; and the Town does not combine their business operations in any way with
Applied Ingenuity’s business, but instead maintains such operations as separate and
distinct.

Page 12 of 13




Docusign Envelope ID: 6B4ABS8C-BB12-4089-BE25-531E9B688617

DoouSign Envelops 1D; E48B2715-2B85-4256-8A47-4FSE34COBTET

’

Eer o R AR

o Applied Ingenuity understands that if a professional license to practice a particular
occupation under the laws of the State of Colorado requires the exercise of a supervisory
function with regard to the work of services performed under this Agreement, such
supervisory role shall not affect the independent contractor relationship with the Town,

« APPLIED INGENUITY UNDERSTANDS THAT NEITHER APPLIED
INGENUITY NOR ITS EMPLOYEES ARE ENTITLED TO UNEMPLOYMENT
COMPENSATION COVERAGE PROVIDED BY THE TOWN.

« APPLIED INGENUITY UNDERSTANDS THAT IT IS OBLIGATED TO PAY
FEDERAL AND STATE INCOME TAX ON MONEYS PAID ANT TO THE

AGREEMENT.

)
CONTRACTOR 0\

APPLIED INGENUITY, LLC o
e 0

Scott Martin @
STATE OF COLORADO

)u *

COUNTY OF E&m 0

The foregoing 1 aclmowledged before me this7 day of Eh_us____
2023 by Scott Martin as of the above mentioned Contractor—

Witness m d and seal.

My commishgn expires; S‘? 87, 309% - L dhexer

\ P NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF COLORADO
& NOTARY 1D 20224037649

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEP 27, 2026

Notary Public Q

Page 13 0f13




Docusign Envelope ID: 6B4A898C-BB12-4099-BE25-531E9B688617

DocuSign Envelops 1D: E48B2715-2B85-4256-8A4T-4FEES4COBTE
‘ Town o \
, CAsnE Rock

CON-2023-0833

WL AD DS

FIRST AMENDMENT TO TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK SERVICES AGREEMENT TO

PROVIDE ON-CALL SERVICES
(2024 On-Call Repair and Maiatenance)

DATE:
PARTIES:

RECITALS:

December 7, 2023,

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, a Colorado municipal corporation, 100 N, Wilcox
Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 (“Town”™).

APPLIED INGENUITY, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, 14920
Harvest Road, Brighton, Colorado 80603 (“Contractor™).

The Town and Contractor entered into a Service Agre February 3, 2023
(the “Agreement”), to provide emergency deep and ell repairs on an as
needed basis set forth in the Agreement, and attac as Exhibit A-1.

Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, the y renew the Agreement under
the same terms and conditions for up additional one-year terms by
executing a Renewal Agreement.

The parties desire to amend the A t by eliminating the need to execute a

Renewal Agreement, extend the{ Ter of the Agreement by one year through a
written amendment and ing Contractor’s 2024 rate sheet/schedule.

The Town and Con ish to memorialize these changes in this First
Amcadment to the ent (“First Amendment”).

W

Amendm n!ction 2 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:

ection 2, Term/Completion. The Parties agree to extend the term of
this Wreement by one (1) year, with an expiration date of December 31, 2024 (the
“2024 Term”) under the same terms and conditions of the Agreement, unless
otherwise amended. The Parties may mutually agree to extend the Term of this
Agreementforone(l)addiﬁonalonc—yeartermmder&esametetmsand
conditions by executing a written amendment to this Agreement prior December
31, 2024. Nothing in this paragraph prohibits the parties from amending the
payment section and/or incorporating an updated rate and fee schedule should the
Parties elect to extend the term of the Agreement, Contractor shall devote adequate
resources to assure timely completion of the Services. Contractor shall perform the
Services under this Agreement using a standard of care, skill and diligence
ordinarily used by reputable professionals performing under circumstances similar
to those required by this Agreement.




Docusign Envelope 1D: 6B4A898C-BB12-4099-BE25-531E9B688617

DocuSign Envelope 1D: E48B2715-28854258-BAAT-AFSE3ACOBTEY

CON-2023-0833 ’ ttmcer\
Castie Rock

colerARS

The Town shall have the right to terminate this Agreement at any time with
thirty (30) days written notice ta Contractor. The Town's only obligation in the
event of termination shall be payment of fees and expenses incurred up to and
including the effective date of termination. Projects initiated before the expiration
of this Agreement shall survive expiration of this Agreement and shall be
completed pursuant to the terms of this Agreement unless Town gives Contractor
notice of termination of the project.”

2. Amendment. Section 3 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:
“Section 3. Payment. Contractor shall invoice Town for Services

rendered under a Task Order at the rates designsted in the attached Exhibit B-1
(“2024 Rates"). Contractor shall submit invoices upon completion of a Task and

Town shall pay such inveices within thirty (30) days re In no event shall
payment tor the 2024 Term exceed $100,000.00, unle@ rized in writing by
Town.* 4
3, Certificate of Insurance. An updated Cenif} hsurance for Contractor is
attached as Exhibit C-1.

4. Ratification. Inallotherrespects, the Agle t shall remain in full force and effect.

<&

ATTACHED EXHIBITS: ..,.l
EXHIBIT A-] — AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT B-1-2024 RATE SHEET N/
EXHIBIT C-1 -—(%WR.NQTOR‘S C CATE OF INSURANCE
| t‘p .'v LS
ATTEST: v 4 TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK
DoeuBlged by { ; DocuSignwd by:
sasflngarend e Duiid (. (oiss
TN RIS, . A 3 Ry b - e ;
L7 Anidersond Toyek e avid L., Corliss, Town Manager
Approved as tokgm———————-——— Approved #s to confent;
e Depigind b Docublgns bys
L%&M_ Mark Marlows,
Lindsay M. Jordan, Assistant Town Attomey 3 owe, Director of Castle Rock Water
CONTRACTOR:
APPLIED INGENUITY, LLC

by e
Its: /;‘Q' i/ :vé"_,. "




Docusign Envelope 1D; 6B4A898C-BB12-4099-BE25-531E98688617

DocuSign Envelos 10 E4BB2715-2685-4256-8A47 4FSEMCOBTE
- g M. h
CON-2023-0833 ’Cnmi' !\

EXHIBIT A-1

AGREEMENT

Duplicative exhibits removed from Third Amendment for brevity)




Docusign Envelope ID: 6B4A898C-BB12-4098-BE25-531E9B688617

DocuSign Envelops 1D: E4BB2715-2B85-4256-8AMT-4FSE34COBTET

CON-2023-0833

The following rates shall apply to the Services provided by Contractor in 2024:

EXHIBIT B-1

CONTRACTOR’S 2024 RATES

Town o

el A

1 B. | - )

A E F

unaa

'ADMINISTRATION
‘PROJECT MANAGER
"SHOP FAB M

 GHOPLOAD 1M
mmw1mmL
'P'IEKUPTMV
FLATBED TRAV m

110 15TICRANE TRAV 1M

100 50T TRRAY 1M 80 00 L g
PICKLEP MILEAGE 1M

T
110 15TICRANE SITE 1M
 10050TSITE 1M

aia}a’]g!z{s{n]2]s§s}a{sla]ugﬁla}rsl:ls];laialala_ldai:‘lxi-delnlﬂlalnl- el

Not to exceed $100,000 in 2024,




Docusign Envelope ID: 6B4A898C-BB12-4099-BE25-531E9B688617

DocuSign Envelope 10: E4882715-28854256-8A4T-4FBE34CUBTET
TOWN OF
CON-2023-0833 ’; E Ml

EXHIBIT C-1

CONTRACTOR'’S CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE




Docusign Envelope 1D: 6B4A898C-8B12-4099-BE25-531E98688617

/

DocuSign Envelope 1D E48B27 15-2885-4256-8A47-4FSE34COBTET

~ APPLING-01 i LSRG
ACLIRE CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ey

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER., THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORRED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: ¥ the certificats hoider Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy({les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisiona or be sndorsed.
if SUBROGATION 18 WAIVED, luh]oa to the terms and canditions of the palicy, ummnwmmnlnmm A statamant on
this certificata doas not confer the cevtificats holder in lleu of such endo

Term Rnu
Insurance Services (COL) i _...M (719) 8840704 ﬁwmﬂm
takikse. torrl.reese@hubinternational.com s
- . e
:EM 21407
ooy | mawrenn: Plonacol Assurance Company 41190
:&IM Ingenubty LLC ssurenc: Nautilus insurance Compsany 17370
Enterprises LLC
14920 Harvest Rd S
Brighton, CO 80883 MOURERE:
BRURERF
_COVERAQGER CERTIFICATE NUMBER: ION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INS
INDICATED. NOTWITRSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR O
CERTIFICATE MAY BE IBSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DE&
| EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLIC!ES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY P.

ED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
MENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
HEREN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

i TYPE OF INSURANCE poRs POLICY HUMBER RAICLERS, 11 S o
|| cuamsiuce [X]ocor | Bx17261 0K | Ji202e | BLciiEs T

| rouer] | PRODUCTS ~ COMPIOR AGG

"‘Q GOW&E LMIT
(&a :
ex17261 6\/ 3112023 | 3112028 | 8ODILY MUURY (Per person)

BODILY INSURY {Por aceident)
A M

I e 8
| EACH OCCURRENCE (...
D\ 31112023 | 3M172024 AGGREGATE
$

..... |
;mmmmumwﬁm d’ | GENERAL AGOREGATE. .|

S,
? X B |
142675 10172023 | 10112028 | .\ oo socinent
; €L DISEASE- EAEMPLOYER §.
&L OIS -
CPL2013376-20 12023 | W112024 ‘fpoi%:%’ ;xu! 1

;
|

£ LOCATIONS { VENICLES  (AGORD 101, Addithonal Remarie Scheduls, may be stched If more epacs e riquired)

CEBCRIFTION O
|RE: 2022 On Call Well

_CERTIFICATE HOLDER ’ CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DE.Q“EDPOLICIE&OE CANCELLED BEFORE

Castie Rock Watar YHE mgmwmngoﬂ MFE\'R.LBGBEMIN
To;m ofcngm
178 Kellogg
Castie Rock, CO 80108 G m? ATVE
ACORD 25 (2016/03) ©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION, Al rights ressrved.

Tha ACORD name and logo ars registersd marks of ACORD




Docusign Envelope ID: 8B4A898C-BB12-4099-BE25-531E9B688617

CON-2024-0544

SECOND AMENDMENT TO TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK

SERVICES AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE ON-CALL SERVICES

(2025 As-Needed Maintenance — Castle Rock Water)

DATE:
PARTIES:

RECITALS:

TERMS:

December 12, 2024.

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, a Colorado municipal corporation, 100 N. Wilcox
Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 (“Town").

APPLIED INGENUITY PM, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company
formerly known as APPLIED INGENUITY, LLC, 39601 East 136% Avenue,
Hudson, Colorado 80642 (“Contractor”).

The Town and Contractor entered into a Town of Cas, ervices Agreement
to Provide On-Call Services on February 3, 2023 a Rirst Amendment to Town
of Castle Rock Services Agreement to Provide Services {collectively, the
“Agreement”), to provide maintenance servi orth in the Agreement, and
attached hereto as Exhibit A-2.

Since the First Amendment was tractor underwent structural changes
to its business organization, an d the new business name of Applied

Ingenuity PM, LLC.

The parties desire to amen ;&.&-eement to extend the Term, update Contractor’s
rates, and provide ﬁmd@ 28,

The Town and Cdgtraptor wish to memorialize this change in this Second
Amendment to m of Castle Rock Services Agreement to Provide On-Call
Services (thA Seefid Amendment”).

1. ent, Section 2 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:
“Section2. Term. The Parties agree to extend the term of this

Agreement by one (1) year, with an expiration date of December 31, 2025 (the
“2025 Term”) under the same terms and conditions of the Agreement, unless
otherwise amended. Contractor shall complete any Services in progress as of the
expiration date. Contractor shall devote adequate resources to assure timely
completion of the Services in accordance with the standards specified in this
Agreement. Contractor shall perform the Services under this Agreement using a
standard of care, skill and diligence ordinarily used by reputable professionals
performing under circumstances similar to those required by this Agreement.”

Amendment. Section 3 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:

Pagel




Docusign Envelope ID: 6B4A898C-BB12-4099-BE25-531E9B8688617

€6 L0 % ADD

“Section3. Payment. Contractor shall invoice Town for the Services
rendered under a Task Order in accordance with the rate and fee schedule set forth
in Bxhkibit B-2 during the 2025 Term (“Services”). The Town shall pay such
invoices within thirty (30) days receipt of such invoice. In no event shall payment
exceed $100,000.00, unless authorized in writing by Town.”

3, Certificate of Insurance. An updated Certificate of Insurance for, dated Click or
tap to enter a date. is attached as Exhibit C-2.

4. Ratification. In all other respects, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
ATTACHED EXHIBITS:
EXHIBIT A-2 — AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT B-2 — SCOPE OF SERVICES AND FEE SCHEDULE
EXHIBIT C-2 - CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATE OF INSURAN
Ds

ATTEST:
rn-?uw.
Lisa Anderson,
Approved as to\rom'

Sardl Nein. odigr N
S ean K¢ i A Mark MaridWe, Director of Castle Rock Water




Docusign Envelope 1D: 6B4A898C-BB12-4099-BE26-531E98688617

EXHIBIT A-2
AGREEMENT

(Duplicative exhibits removed from Third Amendment for brevity)




Docusign Envelope ID: 6B4A898C-BB12-4099-BE25-531E9B688617

EXHIBIT B-2
SCOPE OF SERVICES AND FEE SCHEDULE




Dacusign Envelope ID: 6B4A898C-BB12-4099-BE25-531E9B688617

B Lo T o0 T E 1 .F
12 MENT RATES
3
4| unit# DESCRIPTION RATE
5 ADMINISTRATION $115.00
6 PROJECT MANAGER $91.00
7 SHOP FAB 1M $85.00
8 SHOP LOAD 1M $61.00
K TECHNICIAN TRAVEL $91.00
10 PICKUPTRAV 1M $72.00
11 FLATBED TRAV 1M $80.00
14 110/15T/CRANE TRAV 1M $105.00
1 100/50T TRAV 1M $120.00 P
12 PICK UP MILEAGE 1M $1.91 L |
15 FLATBED MILEAGE 1M $2.23 W
16 TRAILER ADD MILEAGE $0.64 V4
17 15T/CRANE MILEAGE $3.03 ~
18 50T MILEAGE $3.83 < 3
18 PICK UPSITE 1M $80.00 N7
20 TECHNICIAN SITE 1M $115.00 7 87
21 110/15T/CRANE SITE 1M $14500 |
(22 100/50T SITE 1M 5240.00 *
23 BASE CHARGE RIG 9350004 . §
24 FORKLIFT SITE 1M $110.0 '
25| PER DIEM M $27800
26 PER DIEM 20 4700
27 PER DIEM 3M 540 00
28 PER DIEM 4M .00
29 ADD 1 MAN LABOR N, & $50.00
30 ADD 2 MEN LABOR ‘\.) $100.00
31 ADD 3 MEN LABOR{ '\ $150.00 B N
32 ADD 4 MEN [ABOR S/ $200.00
33 ADD 5 MEN LA $250.00
34 Overtime $25.00
35 Overtim. $50.00
36 | Overti $75.00
37 Ove $100.00
38 TO $3.30

10/15/2024




Docusign Envelope ID: 6B4A898C-BB12-4099-BE26-531E9B688617

TowN OF

foLerADdDD

EXHIBIT C-2

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE




Docusign Envelape 1D: 6B4A898C-BB12-4099-BE25-531E9B688617

i
AL ORD“ APPLING-01 . TCORNEJO
S CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE mgmmgg .

THIS CERTIFICATE 18 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFE|

RS NO RIGHTS UPON
el T cemioCaAE BUATIELY, o8 NESATYELY Aol EXTD o AL T CoeeAaE AFrORSES oy T e
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, i THEIBSUNG Ny ¥

IMPORTANT: f the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED the policy(ies) must have AD orsed
; DITIONAL INSURED provisions or be end.

if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms Hcles may require an andorea i it

this cartificats doss not confer rights to the certificats »ﬁ."ﬁ.‘:‘a‘.‘.ﬁ% ‘.’L&".?Ja"i’.'.:ﬂ""":;” - R wron

8 atematio
T T doa Insiitence Sarvives: (COLY R, o, Bty (719) 884-0704 | [0, nex(868) 2008290
Colorada Springs, CO 80903 ! . tarri.resse@hubintemnational.com
T .. INGURER(S)AFFORDING COVERAGE. . ... | wace |
. spurer A: EMCASCO Insurance Co. 21407
WEURED - - | meurer B Plnnacol Assurance Company 41190
Mgenully LLE _maunsmc Nautlius Insurance Company 17370
14020 Harvest Rd (HAVRERD
Brighton, CO 80603 L MSURERE
| NBURERF :
-COVERAGES CRERIFICATE NUMBER;

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE |
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT ORQ,
CERTIFICATE MAY BE SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSLURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES D

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAl

= TYPE OF INEURANCE R POLICY NUMBER o
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY § oaccoumence 15 1,000,000/
| csanoe [X] ocan — AR r—
» MEDEXP (Avyona parsent | 8 10,000
. PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 1,000,000
A o PER GENERALAGQREGATE. |8 2,000,000
4 2,600,
i poucy || fBG ﬁwc / | PRODUCTS - COMPIOPAGS. 8. ... h
i |

Ny ~\ B kb 1,000,000

i S BX17261 \/ 311/202¢ | 3112025 | GODILY NARY (Parpenen) |§

% pROPERTY OARAGE A

AN o :
N4 EACH OCCURRENCE s "“"@_q
2028 | 312025 [ oo . 000,000

s

- X | e | (BT |
42875 40/1/2023 | 10/172024 EL EACHACCIDENT | i )
ﬁxkgmmh
kL. DISEASE - BOUCY
CPL2013379-21 3112024 37112025 1,000,000/ 2,000,0

RE: 2022 Dn Call Well Ropair

DESCRIFTION OF CPERATIONS { LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schoculs, may be sttached If mons space is regulred)

_CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESGRIBED POLICIES BE CANGELLED BEFORE

Castic Rock Water mg amwcnglou D“?ETE THEREOF, uug"nsce WILL BE DEUVERED IN
Town of Castie Rack :
175 Kallogg Ct
Castle Rock, CO 80109 AUTHORRED ATIVE

TN
i o

ACORD 25 {2016/03}) © 1888-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reservad.

The ACORD name and Jogo are registered marks of ACORD




